Presented by Katie Green
Annual  Updates & Review
 Overview
 Transmission Dates
 What’s New
 Items to Remember
 Contracts and Salaries
 Reports

IN4T I4T Induction Pathway 4 Teaching
No longer exist – None active
Certificate Type Code Certificate Type
Category Salary
Type
Currently
Issued?
OT One-Year Supervised Practicum Teaching Provisional B N
CAT Core Academic Teaching Provisional B N
CPT Clinical Practice Teaching Provisional B N
IT Intern Teaching Provisional B N
Certification Waivers in CPI
GaDOE codes for waivered schools to report non-PSC data as certified in CPI:
GaDOE “substitute” CERTIFICATE TYPE Code:
 CHW = GaDOE Charter/SWSS School Waiver
To be combined with:
GaDOE “substitute” CERTIFICATE FIELD Codes
 101  =  Academic Major (Grades 6-12) - GaDOE Charter School Waiver only
 102  =  Course work (minimum of 21 semester hours)* - GaDOE Charter School Waiver only
 103  =  GACE - GaDOE Charter School Waiver only
 104  =  GaDOE Full Flexibility Charter School Waiver only
An employee with only a Certificate of Eligibility (CoE) is not
certified, and would be paid as a classified employee.
TRUE
The employing system should, immediately upon employing the
bearer of a CoE in a position requiring certification, apply for
certification on behalf of the employee. This is very simple, as
the CoE shows the employer that the bearer has already met
all eligibility requirements except employment for either an
Induction Certificate or Standard Certificate.
A Certificate of Eligibility is not the Induction Certificate
TRUE
A Certificate of Eligibility will be converted to the appropriate
certificate upon employment and submission of an application by the
employing Georgia Local Unit of Administration (LUA). There are four
“flavors” of Certificate of Eligibility:
*I1 is Eligibility for an Induction Pathway 1 Certificate
*I2 is Eligibility for an Induction Pathway 2 Certificate
*I3 is Eligibility for an Induction Pathway 3 Certificate
*SR is Eligibility for a Standard Professional Certificate
(There is no CoE for Induction Pathway 4.)
A Certificate of Eligibility is done by the district before
the Induction Certificate is issued by PSC
Not quite.
A Certificate of Eligibility is issued at the request of the applicant or
preparation program provider when all requirements for a renewable
professional OR induction certificate have been met EXCEPT for the
employment requirement.
Renewable professional and induction certificates are only issued to
educators employed by a Georgia Local Unit of Administration (LUA).
An Induction Certificate is considered provisional,
not professional.
PARTIALLY TRUE
• Induction Pathways 1, 2 and 3 are professional,
• Induction Pathway 4 is provisional
If TERMINATION CODE is valid for termination, and a TERMINATION
DATE exists, all other non-key data elements should be blank/null.
Data Element
A RECORD
FISCAL YEAR
SYSTEM CODE
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
EMPLOYEE NAME
GENDER
DATE OF BIRTH
EMPLOYEE TYPE
ETHNIC HISPANIC
RACE flags
B RECORD
TERMINATION CODE
TERMINATION DATE
REPORT
ONLY
THESE
DATA
ELEMENTS
 - STATE HEALTH PLAN cannot be both "Y"
and "O" within the district. Only one of these can
be reported for all employees offered health
insurance.
E2016 – Employee Active
Last Year
 You have a E2016 error that appears on your report.

insurance.
 – Where leadership under new rules,
ASSIGNMENT CERTIFICATE TYPE CODE = 'L'
and Effective Date > 20100701, the ASSIGNMENT
CERTIFICATE TYPE CODE must be PL, NPL, L,
NL, WL or WPL.
 - The Certification Field Type is not valid for
the leadership Certificate Field Code.
VALID COMBINATIONS ARE:
Certificate
Field Code
Certificate Condition (PSC /
Certificate Type (GaDOE)
704 PRL, DL, NL, SRL, WL, P, NP, WP
705 NL, WL
706 & 707 PRL, NPL, WL
Cert Level Effective Date Provision
Flag Certificate Field Code Begin Date End Date
4 07/01/1994 F T 748 05/20/2006 06/30/2014
5 07/01/2012 F L 704 07/01/2010 06/30/2014
PSC Details if available
Assignment Information- C Record
School
ID School Name Percent
of Time
Assignment
TYPE
In Field
Status
Certificate
Type
Job
Code
Subject
Matter
Certificate
Field
Fund
Code
0103 Sample H S 66.0 C I T 109 400 748 00
0103 Sample H S 34.0 C I T 112 910 748 00
Watch for different Certificate Levels:
 Leadership Cert Levels separate from other Cert Levels
 Example below: Cert Level for teaching is not the same as
leadership. these assignments are reported with teaching Cert
Type.
Leadership Requirements –
Georgia Code O.C.G.A. § 20-2-212
CPI
Student Class Errors
E5083- COURSE TEACHER CODE not reported
in CPI (Cycle 1 or 2) with a teaching job code.
E5019 - Course Teacher Code is not found in CPI.
Student Record Errors
E141-ADDITIONAL TEACHER CODE must be
reported in CPI (Cycle 1 or 2) with a valid Job
Code (080-199, 301, 302, 400, 401, 402, 440, 445,
480, 621, 672, 673).
E909-COURSE TEACHER CODE not reported in
CPI (Cycle 1 or 2) with a teaching job code.
E906- For MOWR/Dual Enrollment courses, the
COURSE TEACHER CODE should be a nine-digit
number with format: 77700xxxx where xxxx is the
four-digit number identifying the college/university
where the student took the MOWR course, or a
valid COURSE TEACHER CODE reported in CPI.
FTE
E5027-ADDITIONAL TEACHER CODE must be
reported in CPI (Cycle 1 or 2) with a valid Job
Code (080-199, 301, 302, 400, 401, 402, 440, 445,
480, 621, 672, 673) when collected for Student
Class or TEMS.
ALL “B” record data:
 Employment Basis
 Certification Level* (PSC)